

No. 14-35555

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ANNA JO SMITH,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, in his official capacity as PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, JAMES R. CLAPPER in his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY and CHIEF OF THE CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE, CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, JAMES B. COMEY, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Defendants and Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
District of Idaho  
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Chief District Judge, Presiding  
Case No. 2:13-cv-00257-BLW

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR RON WYDEN, SENATOR  
MARK UDALL, AND SENATOR MARTIN HEINRICH IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT  
COURT**

All parties have consented. FRAP 29(a)

---

CHARLES S. SIMS  
**PROSKAUER ROSE LLP**  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: 212-969-3000  
Facsimile: 212-969-2900

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Senator Ron Wyden, Senator  
Mark Udall and Senator Martin Heinrich*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>AMICI</i> HAVE SEEN NO EVIDENCE THAT THE BULK COLLECTION OF AMERICANS’ PHONE RECORDS HAS PROVIDED USEFUL INTELLIGENCE UNOBTAINABLE THROUGH LESS INTRUSIVE MEANS. ....	5
A. <i>Amici</i> have seen no evidence that the bulk collection of Americans’ phone records under section 215 is uniquely necessary to the national security of the United States. ....	5
B. The government possesses a number of legal authorities with which it may obtain the call records of suspected terrorists and those in contact with suspected terrorists. ....	11
C. <i>Amici</i> have seen no evidence that bulk collection was necessary to obtain information critical to specific counterterrorism investigations. ....	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S LEGAL INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 215 IS OVERBROAD. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU v. Clapper*, No. 14-42 (2d Cir. 2014) .....1

*First Unitarian Church of Los Angeles v. National Security Agency*,  
No. 3:13-3287 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....1

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of  
Tangible Things from [Redacted]*, No. BR 13-80  
(FISC Apr. 25, 2013) .....14

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of  
Tangible Things*, BR 14-01 (FISC Feb. 5, 2014).....9

*In re Production of Tangible Things*, No. BR 08-13  
(FISC Mar. 2, 2009) .....7

*In re Production of Tangible Things*, No. BR 08-13, 2008 WL  
9475145 (FISC Dec. 12, 2008) .....13

*In re Production of Tangible Things*, No. BR 13-109, 2013 WL  
5741573 (FISC Aug. 29, 2013).....7, 22

*Klayman v. Obama*,  
957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 10, 24

*Smith v. Maryland*,  
442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... 23, 24

*Smith v. Obama*,  
No. 2:13-CV-257, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76344  
(D. Idaho June 3, 2014)..... 23, 24

*United States v. Jones*,  
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) ..... 24, 25

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2702.....13

18 U.S.C. § 2703 ..... 12, 13  
 18 U.S.C. § 2709 ..... 13, 14  
 18 U.S.C. § 3122 .....13  
 18 U.S.C. § 3125 .....13  
 50 U.S.C. § 1842 .....13  
 50 U.S.C. § 1843 .....14  
 50 U.S.C. § 1861 ..... 1, 2, 13  
 Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) .....13

**Other Authorities**

155 Cong. Rec. S9563 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2009).....3  
 157 Cong. Rec. S3258 (daily ed. May 24, 2011).....3  
 157 Cong. Rec. S3360 (daily ed. May 25, 2011).....2  
 157 Cong. Rec. S3386 (daily ed. May 26, 2011).....3, 22  
 157 Cong. Rec. S3389 (daily ed. May 26, 2011).....22  
 159 Cong. Rec. S6056 (daily ed. July 30, 2013) .....17  
*Administration White Paper: Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata  
 Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act* (Aug. 9, 2013)  
 (“215 White Paper”) .....8, 14
